
CABINET 

11 February 2019

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Contact
Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .
01923 278372

Publication date: 1 February 2019

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Cabinet Membership

Mayor P Taylor (Chair)
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors S Bolton, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2019 to be submitted and signed.

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. Corporate Plan 2019/2020 including revised corporate priorities (Pages 4 - 46)

A report of the Managing Director to ask Cabinet to recommend the draft 
Corporate Plan 2019/20 to Council.

6. Review and Adoption of Proposed Changes to the List of Locally Important 
Buildings (Pages 47 - 116)

A report of the Urban Design and Conservation Officer seeks Cabinet approval for 
the proposed changes to the local list.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


7. Council Tax - Changes to long term empty homes premium (Pages 117 - 119)

A report of the Revenues Manager to ask Cabinet to approve changes to the 
Authority’s treatment of a property empty over two years, due to recent changes 
in council tax legislation.

8. Ombudsman Decisions (Pages 120 - 129)

A report of the Head of Democracy and Governance to ask Cabinet to note two 
Ombudsman’s decisions.

9. Contract Exemptions Flooring and Basement Electrical Works (Pages 130 - 139)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance to ask Cabinet to note two 
contract exemptions.

10. Rogue Landlord Procurement Exemption (Pages 140 - 148)

Report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services to ask Cabinet to 
note a procurement exemption



1.0 Summary

1.1 The council’s Corporate Plan sets out the direction for the council and how it will 
achieve its ambitions, vision and priorities. From the areas of work identified in the 
Corporate Plan, the organisation develops its service plans, work programmes for 
service teams and individual staff objectives (as currently identified within PDRs).

1.2 The council’s current vision and priorities were approved in 2016.  Three years on, and 
with the election of a new Mayor, it is timely to have tested both the vision and 
priorities. This is to ensure they still reflect the council’s purpose and direction and 
provide a clear statement about the organisation’s ambitions and aspirations. The 
priorities, in particular, should demonstrate what is important to the town, and the 
organisation, and clearly show what needs to be achieved over the medium term. This 
review has resulted in a revised set of corporate priorities for 2019/20 (see 4.3.1)

1.3 The council’s corporate work programme as set out in the Corporate Plan is 
underpinned by a number of considerations.  These comprise:

 The Elected Mayor’s manifesto and ambitions
 The council’s vision, priorities, values and supporting themes
 The town and the council’s challenges and opportunities
 The council’s budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy

For 2019/20, a number of new areas for inclusion in the corporate work programme 
have been identified and are reflected in the draft Corporate Plan 2019/20 – attached 
at Appendix 1.

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 11 February 2019

Report of: Managing Director
 

Title: Corporate Plan 2019/2020 including revised corporate priorities

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 
Measures

Response
(treat, tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(combination of 
severity and 
likelihood)

Failure to agree the 
Corporate Plan

Lack of clear 
direction for the 
organisation 
and staff and 
failure to set 
clear 
expectations for 
delivery

Clear timetable 
and sign off 
processes

Treat 4 (severity) 
x 1 
(likelihood) 
= 4

Failure to identify 
key areas of work in 
Corporate Plan 

As above.

Resources not 
allocated / risk 
to delivery

Ongoing review 
of plan through 
the year

Sufficient 
discussions and 
opportunities 
for feedback

Treat 3 (severity) 
x 1 
(likelihood) 
= 3

Failure to link the 
Corporate Plan and 
the council’s 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
effectively. 

Might result in 
insufficient 
financial 
resourcing for 
areas of work 
identified or 
failure to meet 
financial targets

Early 
engagement 
and discussions 
so the linkages 
are established 
and agreed

Treat 3 (severity) 
x 1 
(likelihood) 
= 3

Failure to identify 
dependencies 
effectively

Risk to delivery / 
slippage

Sufficient 
discussions and 
opportunities 
for feedback

Treat 3 (severity) 
x 2 
(likelihood) 
= 6

Slippage and failure 
to deliver 
commitments in the 
Corporate Plan 
without robust 
project and 
programme 
management.  

Risk to delivery robust project 
and programme 
management

Ongoing 
monitoring

Treat 3 (severity) 
x 2 
(likelihood) 
= 6

Page 5



3.0 Recommendations 
Cabinet is asked to:

3.1 To note and approve the proposals for new Watford Borough Council priorities for 2019/20 
and going forward – see 4.3.1

3.2 To note the revised draft Corporate Plan 2019/20 (Appendix 1) and propose any 
amendments.

3.3 To note that an Equality Impact Analysis has been developed to support the Corporate Plan 
(Appendix 2).
 

3.4 To note that the work programme within the plan will underpin service plans and staff’s 
individual work programmes as set out in their annual performance development reviews.

3.5 To recommend the draft Corporate Plan 2019/20 (subject to any amendments) to Council

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact:  Kat
[...]
nges and opportunities 

4.4.2 Each service area is responsible for ensuring its service plan incorporates the areas of work 
within the Corporate Plan where they are identified as the lead service area.  They are then 
accountable for delivery and for meeting any performance measures associated with their 
work areas.

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The importance of securing the council’s financial future is a priority within the Corporate 
Plan and work to achieve this is outlined under the ‘enable a sustainable town and council’ 
priority, including the council’s drive to develop a more commercial approach and to 
maximise returns on its property investments. The council has developed a Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, which supports the synergy between its financial and corporate planning 
and identifies how the council will make sure it links its financial decisions to the delivery of 
the Corporate Plan.  

Page 8



 

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)
5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the Corporate Plan is one of the 

policy framework documents listed in the constitution that has to be approved by Council.  
The current plan will be presented to Council in March.

5.3 Equalities
5.3.1 The Corporate Plan is informed by the Watford context, including an understanding of the 

demographic make-up of the borough’s community and feedback from local people on the 
issues that are important to them. An overall equality impact analysis has been undertaken 
on the corporate plan (Appendix 2) and impact analyses will be undertaken on specific 
projects/programmes where relevant. 

5.4 Staffing
5.5.1 The Corporate Plan is a key document for staff and provides an important part of the 

council’s performance framework that supports services to develop their own delivery plans, 
which in turn inform individual staff objectives and outcomes. The corporate values, which 
form part of the corporate planning framework, provide staff with 
[...]
stics of new policies, 
plans and changes to service delivery

 Ensure EIAs are carried out and are effective and 
support decision making

 Work with outsourced service providers to ensure 
equalities duty is understood, embedded and 
reflected in service delivery (including equality 
monitoring where appropriate)
.

Page 45



18

This EIA has been developed by:

Kathryn Robson
………………………………………………     Date ………………22.02.18

Page 46



Part A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 11 February 2019

Report author: Urban Design and Conservation Manager

Title: Review and Adoption of Proposed Changes to the List of Locally 
Important Buildings

1.0 Summary

1.1 Watford Borough contains a number of buildings that do not merit statutory 
listing under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, 
but are of architectural and/or historic value.  As part of the Council’s Urban 
Design and Conservation Strategy (adopted 2014), the Council considers that 
these buildings make a valued contribution to the history, character, 
streetscape and identity of Watford and as such are worthy of protection.  For 
this reason, Buildings of Local Interest were identified and listed in the 2010 
Register of Buildings of Local Interest (Adopted by Cabinet in December 2010).

1.2 The Urban Design and Conservation team has recently reviewed the Register of 
Locally Listed Buildings.  The review involved correcting factual errors which had 
been identified since 2010, assessing a number of buildings for inclusion on the 
list (28) and removing any buildings which have either been added to the 
National list ( 1 entry, Sugden House) or demolished following planning 
permission (4 entries).  During the consultation it became apparent that there 
were further buildings which we should assess and that the area known as 
Cassiobury Triangle is of sufficient value to consider designation as a 
conservation area.

1.3 This report seeks Cabinet approval for the proposed changes to the local list; for 
approval to consult on a new conservation area and to consult on further 
additions to the local list which have come to light during the consultation, but 
have not yet been consulted on.

1.4 Most of the buildings on the 2010 list have Article 4 Directions affecting them 
which remove some of the permitted development rights pertaining to the 
properties.  The PD rights removed mostly concern householder development 
which, if not managed through the use of Article 4 Directions, could result in 
the erosion of the character of the building which contributes to its value. It is 
proposed to make Article 4 Directions in relation to all the additions to the local 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



list and to make these effective from the time the buildings are added to the 
local list.

2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 
Measures

Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Changing 
Government 
Legislation

New National 
Policy could 
require additional 
considerations

Update list in 
accordance with 
changes to 
national 
requirements

Treat 4

Less 
Resourcing

Reduce Council 
capacity to 
manage the local 
list 

Manage 
expectations and 
seek out 
alternative 
approaches to 
managing the list

Treat 4

Legal 
Challenges to 
article 4 
designation

Potential financial 
implication

Robust 
management of 
the article 4 
process

Treat 2

Payment of 
compensation 
as a result of 
imposing an 
Article 4 
Direction

In certain 
circumstances if 
PD rights are 
removed by an 
Article 4 and then 
planning 
permission is 
then refused for 
something that 
would otherwise 
have been 
permitted under 
PD then 
compensation is 
payable by the 
LPA

Robust 
management 

Treat 8

Page 48



3.0 Recommendations

3.1 That Cabinet agree the list of proposed additions to the local list set out at section 
4.26 of the main report and deletions as set out in 4.30.

3.2 That Cabinet agree officers should prepare a consultation document for a new 
conservation area as shown on map a. 

3.3 That Cabinet agree to officers assessing the properties that were suggested for 
inclusion during the consultation and that properties which meet the local list 
requirements are subject to public consultation. 

3.4 That Cabinet notes that officers intend to make Article 4 Directions for those 
properties it is proposed to add to the local list.

Further information:
For Further information please contact: Sian Finney MacDonald
E Mail: Sian.finney-macdonald@watford.gov.uk
Tel: 01923 278278

Report approved by: Nick Fenwick Deputy Managing Director

4.0 Detailed proposal
Context

4.1 A local list of buildings identifies individual buildings and structures which are of 
local value in terms of the historic environment. Assets will normally contribute to 
the local distinctiveness of a place. Occasionally assets which are identified at a local 
level will be of high significance and may be put forward for national listing. There 
are examples in Watford where this has happened; Sugden House and the 
Metropolitan Station were both locally listed before being added to the national list 
following a review by Historic England.

4.2 The existing list was adopted in 2010 following extensive public consultation. All the 
buildings on the list were considered against rigorous criteria and the published 
document contains a sheet for each building which sets out what the significant 
features are and why it has been included on the list. This approach is in line with 
Historic England’s guidance on preparing local lists which was updated in 2016 and 
can be found at: https://historicengland.org.uk/images-books/publications/local-
heritage-listing-advice-note-7/ . 

4.3 The Historic England guidance recommends regular reviews of the list to ensure that 
it remains up to date and helpful. This reduces the potential for challenges at appeal 
due to the list bei
[...]
quality architectural 
features and brickwork which is typical of this period and a key feature which 
this architect used on other buildings: sprocketed (kicked out) eaves, 
patterned and textures brick panels between timbers on projecting gable, 
feature porch with timber brackets and hipped roof .
The external features are little altered apart from small single storey rear 
extensions.

Page 52



b. The property is contemporary with the main building period for this street 
(1910- 1930); the character is one of individually designed detached houses 
with a consistent building line and frontage line. The land was part of the first 
land sale of the Cassiobury Estate in 1908 (to Messrs Ashby and Brightman) 
with plots being sold on in stages from 1908 -1918. The sale date of 1908 is 
contemporary with the point at which the Council bought the land which is 
now the Cassiobury Park. Therefore, it is part of a key moment in the history 
of Watford and demise of the Cassiobury Estate.  Development is 
contemporary with the extension of the Metropolitan Line and is typical of 
the Metroland style developments around London

c. The property does make a positive contribution to the street scape of this 
attractive part of the town; it character is not one of consistency in terms of a 
single architect but one of a coherent approach to development where there 
is evidence of a proscribed building line and requirement for an enclosed 
frontage (evidence from some of the original plans showing the required 
building lines).  The properties are generally 2 storey and a consistent palette 
and design influence is present.

d. It is considered to meet the criteria for adding to the local list.

4.19 42 The Gardens:
a. Building is altered – replacement windows and dormers
b. Building does not contribute to the streetscape other than by its size and 

presence in the street;
c. Architects are not a significant firm and do not provide the building with 

historic interest.

The 
[...]
±
0 0.008 0.016 0.024 0.032

Kilometers

Fil
ep

ath
: I:

\G
IS

_J
ob

_R
eq

ue
sts

\P
LA

NN
IN

G_
&_

DE
VE

LO
PM

EN
T\R

EG
EN

ER
AT

IO
N 

& 
DE

VE
LO

PM
EN

T\U
rba

n d
es

ign
 an

d c
on

se
rva

tio
n\M

ap
s\1

81
13

0 C
as

sio
bu

ry 
co

ns
erv

ati
on

 ar
ea

.m
xd

  

Map Produced by:  Ellen.Higginson
Publication Date:    07/12/2018 

Scale 1:1,000

Watford Borough Council
Town Hall, 
Watford, 

Hertfordshire WD17 3EX
Visit the Watford Borough Council website

www.watford.gov.uk

ORDNANCE SURVEY LICENCE AGREEMENT
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 
Ordnance Survey 100018689

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY
Copyright GeoPerspectives

Locally Listed Buildings
Proposed to add sites to the local list
Properties reviewed and not added to the local list

Page 116



Part A 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 11 February 2019

Report author: Nick Smith Revenues Manager

Title: Council Tax - Changes to long term empty homes premium

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report sets out the proposed changes to the Authority’s treatment of a 
property empty over 2 years, due to recent changes in Council Tax legislation. 

2.0 Risks

2.1 None

Nature of 
risk

Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Collecting 
additional 
Council Tax 
premium 
levy  

 Minimal due to 
number of 
properties empty 
over 2 years

Tolerate 2

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council the adoption of proposed changes 
with effect from 1 April 2019.

Further information:
Nick Smith
nick.smith@watford.gov.uk
01923 278134
Report approved by: Jane Walker, Head of Revenues & Benefits

Page 117

Agenda Item 7



4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Since 2013, local authorities in England have had the power to charge a council tax 
premium of up to 50% on ‘long-term empty dwellings’ – that is, homes that have 
been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for tw
[...]
cer:

Copies to:

Contract File
Head of Service
Corporate Procurement Manager
Central Register of Exemptions

Page 139

mailto:Martin.square@watford.gov.uk


1

Part A

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 11 February 2019

Report of: Head of Community and Environmental Services

Title: Rogue Landlord Procurement Exemption

1.0 Summary

1.1 Watford forms part of the London commuter belt with good transport links to the city.  
This has led to an above national average increase in population and house prices, 
which has subsequently led to a rapid growth in the rented sector.  From a recent stock 
model exercise the rented sector is thought to make up 46% of the housing stock in the 
borough (of which around 29% is within the private rented sector and 17% is social 
rented).  

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

“The Government recognises that the PRS plays an important and growing part in our 
housing market and houses a diverse range of tenants, including young families and 
those who might be vulnerable to exploitation by rogue landlords.”  Local Authorities 
have been provided with a range of powers to take action against criminal landlords 
who are knowingly flouting their legal responsibilities by letting sub-standard and 
unsafe accommodation to tenants.

On 8 November 2018 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
released details of a grant for LA’s to bid for money for projects to raise the standard of 
properties in the Private Rented Sector (PRS); “that will help local authorities carry out 
their duties and use their existing budgets more effectively; and to develop or enhance 
existing PRS enforcement activities.”

The council recently worked with the Building Research Establishment (BRE) as they 
completed a stock modelling exercise for Watford.  This recent knowledge and working 
arrangement enabled the BRE to submit a proposal to the council to identify rented 
sector properties.  

The BRE proposal formed the basis of our bid to MHCLG, which was successful.

This procurement exemption allows the council to engage the BRE to complete their 
proposal in the very tight timescales afforded by the grant process.  (The bid window 
was 3 weeks, with the grant award issued on 14th January 2019.  A requirement of the 
bid is to spend and complete within this current financial year – i.e. by 31st March 2019. 

Page 140

Agenda Item 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rogue-landlords-enforcement-grant-prospectus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rogue-landlords-enforcement-grant-prospectus


2

1.7

1.8

1.9

The BRE bid involves matching land registry data with other forms of data to identify 
private sector properties.  The BRE submitted their proposal having already secured 
access agreements and pricing for mass data export from the land registry, which 
would enable them to complete the project within the grant timetable.  This, in 
conjunction with their methodology, is thought to be unique within the industry.

BRE invented the methodology to identify rented properties in this way and we are not 
aware of any other organisation which employs these methods to identify tenure.  
Their proposal to us was submitted in commercial confidence and both partners feel 
that we could not use it to develop a scheme with another potential partner without 
breaking this confidentiality.

In addition to the uniqueness of the proposal, the submission requirement within the 3 
week bid window and the existing data sharing agreements that are in place means 
that it would not have been possible to complete alternative procurement.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the Approved Exemption to the Council’s Procurement Procedures 
in relation to the appointment of the BRE to carry out the project in accordance with 
the successful bid proposal.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Neil Walker, Energy & 
renewal Surveyor
Telephone extension 8149 email: neil.walker
[...]
ficials will be engaging directly 
with selected local authorities to arrange site visits and if you are selected you will hear 
from us in due course.  
  
This funding is made available under Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003. 
We expect the funds will be released by early February 2019, and colleagues will be in 
touch regarding the administration of payments. MHCLG strongly encourage you to 
proceed with the implementation of the project laid out in your bid immediately. We 
would like to reiterate that this funding is available in financial year 2018/19 thus 
spending should be complete by March 31st 2019.  
  
Yours sincerely,  

  
Matt Mulley 

Page 148


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Plan 2019/2020 including revised corporate priorities
	Corporate Plan 2019.2020
	Corporate Plan 2020 equality impact assessment. 2019.20

	6 Review and Adoption of Proposed Changes to the List of Locally Important Buildings
	Appendix 1 Consultation Letter Sent To Property Owners
	Appendix 2 Table of Responses
	Appendix 3 Table of Changes
	Appendix 4 Proposed Additions to the Local List Entries
	Appendix 5 Revised Introduction Text
	Appendix 6 Map a  Cassiobury Triangle Area
	Appendix 6 Map b. Cassiobury Estate North of the Park showing Proposed Locally Listed Buildings
	Appendix 6 Map c. Grove Mill Area showing Bridge Locations
	Appendix 6 Map d. Rousebarn Lane Area showing Bridge Location
	Appendix 6 Map e. Cheslyn House and Gardens - Dancing Woman Statue

	7 Council Tax - Changes to long term empty homes premium
	8 Ombudsman Decisions
	Appendix 1 Report
	Appendix 2 Report

	9 Contract Exemptions Flooring and Basement Electrical Works
	Appendix 1 Flooring Exemption
	Appendix 2 Basement Electrical Works Exemption

	10 Rogue Landlord Procurement Exemption
	Appendix A Procurement Exemption Form - Rogue Landlord Grant
	Appendix B MHCLG Award letter




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

11 February 2019

Present: Mayor  (Chair)
Councillors K Collett, S Bolton, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin 
and T Williams

Also present: Councillor N Bell
Mr Ransford Stewart, on behalf of the owners of 24 
Cassiobury Park Avenue (for minute numbers 60-63 and 65)

Officers: Managing Director
Shared Director of Finance
Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance
Head of Democracy and Governance
Urban Design and Conservation Manager
Mayor’s Political Assistant
Democratic Services Manager

60  Apologies for absence 

No apologies had been received.

61  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest

62  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2019 were submitted and signed.

63  Conduct of meeting 

A change was made to the order of the agenda and the item on the ‘list of locally 
important buildings’ was moved to be taken first.

64  Corporate Plan 2019/2020 including revised corporate priorities 



2

The Mayor introduced the report and explained that housing was still the 
council’s top priority.  Councillor Collett commented that the corporate plan 
identified areas for improvement and that she was involved in meetings and 
working with officers on equalities and disability.  The report was welcomed as 
being positive.

The Mayor thanked officers for their work on the corporate plan and Cabinet 
commented that the council had a solid financial base from which to deliver the 
priorities.

RESOLVED

Cabinet agrees to:

1. Note and approve the proposals for new Watford Borough Council 
priorities for 2019/20 and going forward.

2. Note the revised draft Corporate Plan 2019/20 (appendix 1 to the report) 
and propose any amendments.

3. Note that an Equality Impact Analysis has been developed to support the 
Corporate Plan (appendix 2 to the report).

4. Note that the work programme within the plan will underpin service plans 
and staff’s individual work programme as set out in their annual 
performance development reviews.

5. Recommend the draft Corporate Plan 2019/20 (subject to any 
amendments) to Council.

65  Review and Adoption of Proposed Changes to the List of Locally Important 
Buildings 

The Mayor introduced the report and welcomed Mr Stewart who had registered 
to speak on the item as well as a number of residents who were in attendance.

Mr Stewart explained he was addressing Cabinet on behalf of the owner of 24 
Cassiobury Park Avenue to urge Cabinet to exclude the property from the local 
list.  Mr Stewart described how the property had been a place of crime and drug 
use prior to his clients acquiring the property in June 2018 and, with the help of 
the police, taking possession in August 2018.  The new owners were shocked and 
upset when trying to redevelop the property they discovered that officers were 
intent on locally listing the building.  The owners had contacted two heritage 
consultants who had reported that there was no special interest about the 



3

property over and above those listed at the time.  The craftsmanship at the 
property was poor.  There had been several alterations to the building including 
a poorly constructed conservatory, and the central chimney had been 
demolished and re-built but not at the same height.  There was a lack of 
information about the architect, Mr Knowles, who was not a notable architect 
locally or nationally.  The property was a standard arts and crafts house of the 
1920s which did not meet the criteria of local listing.  There was no appeal 
procedure for locally listed buildings.  Mr Stewart’s client had been in contact 
with officers who had said that the property could be demolished if the 
replacement was of a high standard.  Mr Stewart concluded that adding the 
property to the local list was excessive and disproportionate.

Councillor Sharpe, commenting on the report as a whole, described how the 
council had maintained a local list since 2010 and were encouraged by Historic 
England to recognise elements of specific buildings.  The local listing provided an 
extra degree of protection to those buildings but did not preclude alteration or 
demolition but held these to a higher standard.  There would be a consultation 
later in the year on a conservation area in Cassiobury.  The council was criticised 
when receiving controversial development applications about the extent of 
changes to the historic fabric of the town.  Whilst this was unavoidable, to an 
extent the local listing was designed to provide continuity and to preserve some 
of the historic fabric.  There had been a consultation process and changes had 
been made following feedback.  

The Mayor advised Cabinet that there was a typing error on page 50 of the 
agenda where it should state number 11 and not number 1 Cassiobury Park 
Avenue.

The Deputy Managing Director stated that officers had met with the owners of 
24 Cassiobury Park Avenue and whilst being sympathetic to their position had 
considered it in the public interest to include the property in the local list.  The 
property had been designed by a Watford born architect and had some good 
architectural features.  Although a property had been altered it could still be 
included on the local list.  The property had been part of the first land sold in the 
Cassiobury sale in 1908.  It was typical of the metro land style developments 
around London and made a positive contribution to the street scene.  Officers 
were willing to speak to anyone affected by the local listing regarding 
development of properties.  There had been a number of extensions to 
properties in the area and the council wished to gain a degree of control in order 
to protect the heritage of the area. 

Local ward councillors for borough and county, Councillors Kloss and Watkin, 
spoke regarding the local listing and were content that due process had been 
carried out by officers.  Both councillors had been contacted by the owner of 24 



4

Cassiobury Park Avenue.  Whilst having sympathy for the new owners of 24 
Cassiobury Park Avenue, the local listing was part of a larger scheme and other 
property owners were in a similar position of having purchased a property for 
development and then discovering the property was proposed for local listing.  If 
the location would potentially become a conservation area in the future then all 
the houses would have the same or similar restrictions.  

The Mayor invited Mr Stewart to respond.  Mr Stewart commented that within a 
conservation area there would be buildings of high quality as well as those of less 
significance.  Number 24 Cassiobury Park Avenue was at the lower end of 
heritage qualities.  The heritage value was removed at the rear of the property 
due to the alterations.  

Cabinet commented that there would always be an element of subjectivity and 
changes to the proposals had been made following the consultation.  There was 
considerable expertise within the council on conservation matters.  Whilst there 
was sympathy with owners who found that their property would be listed; the 
council would work with property owners with heritage assets and there were 
examples in other areas of Watford where significant alterations had been made 
despite the property being within a conservation area.  

RESOLVED

That Cabinet agrees:

1. The list of proposed additions to the local list set out at section 4.26 of the 
main report and deletions as set out in 4.30.

2. Officers should prepare a consultation document for a new conservation 
area as shown on Map A in the report.

3. To officers assessing the properties that were suggested for inclusion 
during the consultation and that properties which meet the local list 
requirements are subject to public consultation.

4. To note that officers intend to make Article 4 Directions for those 
properties it is proposed to add to the local list.

66  Council Tax - Changes to long term empty homes premium 

Councillor Watkin introduced the report and explained that recent legislation 
allowed the council to invoke a greater premium on empty properties within the 
borough.  There were 63 properties listed in the report which had been empty 
for over two years.  The premiums which could be charged would increase from 



5

100% in April 2019 to 200% after 5 years, and 300% after 10 years if they 
remained empty.

The Director of Finance commented that the council would check whether the 
property was inhabited.  If the property came back into use then the council 
would receive a New Homes Bonus.  However, this was not affecting a large 
number of properties within the borough.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet agrees to recommend to Council the adoption of proposed changes 
with effect from 1 April 2019.

67  Ombudsman Decisions 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance regarding 
two findings of maladministration by the Local Government Ombudsman.  
Councillor Watkin introduced the report and stated he had been reassured by 
officers that processes had been reviewed to prevent reoccurrence.   

RESOLVED

That Cabinet notes the Ombudsman’s decisions.

68  Contract Exemptions Flooring and Basement Electrical Works 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance regarding 
two contract exemptions.  Councillor Watkin introduced the report and 
explained that a local supplier had been sourced to restore the floor on the 
second floor of the Town Hall following an unsuccessful tender process.  The 
electrical works in the basement had been carried out by a contractor already on 
site.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet notes the exemptions.

69  Rogue Landlord Procurement Exemption 

Councillor Johnson introduced the report of the Head of Community and 
Environmental Services and stated that the Building Research Establishment 
(BRE) had previously been used by the council for a stock modelling exercise.  As 
29% of housing stock in Watford was privately rented it was important for the 
council to have data on the number of houses in multiple occupation and 



6

consider how best the council could support landlords.  The previous work by the 
BRE had been of a high standard.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet notes the approved exemption to the council’s procurement 
procedures in relation to the appointment of BRE to carry out the project in 
accordance with the successful bid proposal.

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.45 pm


